
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 04-08-2021 09:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 04-08-2021 09:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 60 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

Department Name Oil India Limited

Organisation Name Oil India Limited

Office Name Oil India Limited

Total Quantity 4

Item Category BLIND FLANGE ASSY, 3.1/16" X 10M

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional
Doc 2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 5 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

Yes

Inspection to be carried out by Buyers own
empanelled agency Yes

Type Of Inspection Post Dispatch

Name of the Empanelled Inspection
Agency/ Authority Board of Officers

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

Bid Number: GEM/2021/B/1355405
Dated: 14-07-2021

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

1 / 5



ePBG Detail

Required No

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference No

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 
2. Inspection of Stores by Nominated Inspection Authority / Agency of buyer or their
authorized representatives

An independent third party Professional Inspection Body can help buyer in mitigating buyer’s risk with pre-
dispatch/post-dispatch inspection in order to ensure that equipment, components, solutions and documentation
conform to contractual requirements. The buyer has a right to inspect goods in reasonable manner and within
reasonable time at any reasonable place as indicated in contract. Inspection Fee/ Charges (as pre-greed between
buyer and Inspection Agency) would   be borne by the buyer as per their internal arrangement but may be
recovered from the seller if the consignment failed to conform to contractual specification and got  rejected by
the Inspection Officer .If so requested and accepted by the seller ,  initially seller may  pay for inspection
charges  as applicable and get the same  reimbursed from buyer if consignment accepted by the Inspecting
Officer . For reimbursement seller has to submit proof of payment to Inspection Agency.

Seller/OEM shall send a notice in writing / e-mail to the Inspecting officer / inspection agency specifying the place
of inspection as per contract and the Inspecting officer shall on receipt of such notice notify to the seller the date
and time when the stores would be inspected. The seller shall, at his own expenses, afford to the Inspecting
officer, all reasonable facilities as may be necessary for satisfying himself that the stores are being and or have
been manufactured in accordance with the technical particulars governing the supply. The decision of the
purchaser representative /inspection authority regarding acceptance / rejection of consignment shall be final and
binding on the seller.

The Seller shall provide, without any extra charge, all materials, tools, labour and assistance of every kind which
the Inspecting officer may demand of him for any test, and examination, other than special or independent test,
which he shall require to be made on the seller's premises and the seller shall bear and pay all costs attendant
thereon.

The seller shall also provide and deliver store / sample from consignment under inspection free of charge at any
such place other than his premises as the Inspecting officer may specify for acceptance tests for which

2 / 5



seller/OEM does not have the facilities or for special/ independent tests.

In the event of rejection of stores or any part thereof by the Inspecting officer basis testing outside owing to lack
of test facility at sellers premises, the seller shall, on demand, pay to the buyer the costs incurred in the
inspection and/or test. Cost of test shall be assessed at the rate charged by the Laboratory to private persons for
similar work.

Inspector shall have the right to put all the stores or materials forming part of the same or any part thereof to
such tests as he may like fit and proper as per QAP/governing specification. The seller shall not be entitled to
object on any ground whatsoever to the method of testing adopted by the Inspecting officer.

Unless otherwise provided for in the contract, the quantity of the stores or materials expended in test will be
borne by seller.

Inspecting officer is the Final Authority to Certify Performance / accept the consignment. The Inspecting
officer’s decision as regards the rejection shall be final and binding on the seller.

The seller shall if so required at his own expense shall mark or permit the Inspecting officer to mark all the
approved stores with a recognised Government or purchaser's mark.

BLIND FLANGE ASSY, 3.1/16" X 10M ( 4 pieces )

Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Buyer Specification Document Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Krishna Mohan
Kumar

786602,Oil India Limited,
Duliajan, Assam 4 150

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No. Document Title Description Applicable i.r.o. Items

1

Technical
Specification and
T&C

View
Technical Specification and T&C BLIND FLANGE ASSY, 3.1/16" X

10M(4)

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

3 / 5

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/886761/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2021/7/14/catalogue_2021-07-14-07-46-46_139ae2b6d07ec65712c5efa8d403c442.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/2498271/1626229999.pdf


1. Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

2. Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

3. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

4. The buyer organization is an institution eligible for concessional rates of GST as notified by the
Government of India. The goods for which bids have been invited fall under classification of GST
concession and the conditions for eligibility of concession are met by the institution. A certificate to this
effect will be issued by Buyer to the Seller after award of the Contract. Sellers are requested to submit
their bids after accounting for the Concessional rate of GST.
Applicable Concessional rate of GST : 5%
Notification No.and date : 3/2017 dated 28/06/2017

5. Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorised Distributors are submitting the bid,
Manufacturers Authorisation Form (MAF)/Certificate with OEM details such as name, designation, address,
e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid.

6. While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

7. Whereever Essentiality Certificate is applicable (PEL/ML), successful bidder should provide Proforma
Invoice for processeing for EC application and material should be dispatche after receiving of EC rom
DGH. In view of the same, an ATC may be incorporated in GeM, viz, "BIDDER/OEM must provide Proforma
Invoice for processeing for EC application within 120 days from date of issue of GeM Contract and
material should be dispatche after receiving of EC rom DGH."

8. Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods
9. Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 1 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or

after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at
consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of
delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during
the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training,
Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of
Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the bid.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

4 / 5



This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

5 / 5

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition


     MATERIALS DEPARTMENT 
  P.O. DULIAJAN – 786 602 

           DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, INDIA 
                      PHONE: 0374 – 2808705 
              EMAIL: bikramjit_singha@oilindia.in 
      
 

 
AA: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS & QUANTITY OF ITEMS 
 

10 BLIND FLANGE ASSY, 3.1/16" X 10M 
 
Blind Flanges with BX-154 Inconel 625 lined ring groove (Manufactured, tested 
and monogrammed as per API 6A Specifications); 
 
a) Material Class: DD for H2S service (as per 21st edition). 
b) Product specification level: PSL 3; 
c) Temperature class: P+U 
d) NACE SPECS MR-01-75 (as per 21st edition). 

 
4 NO. 

 

 
BB: GENERAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS 
 
1.0 The items shall be brand new, unused & of prime quality. The manufacturer shall warrant (in the event 

of an order) that the product supplied will be free from all defects & fault in material, workmanship & 
manufacture and shall be in full conformity with ordered specifications. This clause shall be valid for 18 
months from date of shipment or 12 months from the date of receipt of the items by OIL, whichever is 
earlier. The defective materials, if any, rejected by OIL shall be replaced by the supplier at their own 
expense. Bidders must confirm the same in their quotations. 
 

2.0 Bidder must provide detailed specifications of the offered product and should forward relevant 
Catalogue, Drawing, and Literature (in printed form, not in computer media such as floppies or CDs) 
indicating the quoted items along with the quotation. 
 

3.0 Items shall be manufactured, tested & certified as per API Spec. 6A (Latest Edition) (PSL-3). In support of 
manufacturing the item as per API, the bidder should submit copies of API 6A (Minimum PSL-2 for valves) 
certificates with validity covering till the completion of the PO. However, the valid API 6A certificate 
should have PSL-3 for valves. 
 

4.0 Markings shall be done as per API Spec 6A (Latest Edition), PSL-3. Additionally purchase order number 
shall be weld written on suitable place at the items. Bidders shall confirm compliance to the same while 
quoting. 
 

5.0 The Bidder should indicate the dimensions and weight of the offered item(s), the name of the 
manufacturer, the country of origin and the port of dispatch of the materials. 
 

6.0 In the event of order, the supply must include the mill test certificates, Ultrasonic Test Reports, etc., for 
the item (wherever applicable) and two sets of Maintenance, Operation, Service and Parts Manual. 
Bidder should categorically confirm while quoting. 
 

7.0 Bidder should categorically confirm in the technical bid a delivery schedule within 150 days after 
receipt of formal order failing which their offer will be rejected. 
 

8.0 Bidder should note that in the event of an order the API licenses for manufacturing the valves should be 
valid, without any break, till execution of purchase order. Bidder should categorically confirm compliance 
while quoting. 
 

9.0 Any deviation(s) from the tender specification should be clearly highlighted specifying justification in 
support of deviation. 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 4 

 

 
 
 

CC: SPECIAL NOTES TO BIDDERS: 
 

1.0 The bidder must confirm that the items shall be manufactured & tested as per relevant API norms as 
specified in the Tender. 
 

2.0 The bidder must have a valid API 6A certificate, which should remain valid till the completion of the PO. 
 

3.0 If the bidder is a sole selling agent / distributor / dealer / supply house of any manufacturer, then bidder 
must furnish the following documents along with the technical bid: 
 
I. Authorization certificate from the manufacturer (in original on manufacturer’s letter head) 

should be submitted along with the technical bid. This certificate should be valid at the time of 
bidding and should remain valid during the entire execution period of the order. 
 

II. Undertaking from the manufacturer (in original on manufacturer’s letter head) guaranteeing 
supply of items to the bidder in the event of an order on the bidder. This certificate should be 
valid at the time of bidding and should remain valid during the entire execution period of the 
order. 
 

III. Warranty backup from the manufacturer in original on manufacturer’s letter head against the 
quality of the tendered item(s) as specified in the tender. 

 
4.0 The bidder should categorically confirm in the technical bid that the tendered items will be supplied 

within the delivery period as mentioned in the tender. 
 

5.0 Categorisation and various Criteria applicable to MSE bidders shall be guided by the Gazette Notification 
No. CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dated 26.06.2020 and Amendment vide Gazette Notification no. CG-DL-
E-16062021-227649 dated 16th June, 2021 issued by Ministry of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISES. The existing enterprises registered under EM- Part-II or UAM till 30th June, 2020 shall 
continue to be valid only for a period up to the 31st day of December, 2021.  
 
The bidder claiming as MSE status (MSE-General, MSE-SCIST, MSE -Woman) against this tender has to 
submit the following documents for availing the benefits applicable to MSEs: 
 

 Udyam Registration Number with Udyam Registration Certificate. 
 
 OR 

 
Proof of registration with District Industry Centers or Khadi and Village Industries Commission 
or Khadi and Village Industries Board or Coir Board or National Small Industries Corporation or 
Directorate of Handicrafts and Handloom or Udyog Adhar registration or registration with any 
other body specified by Ministry of MSME. 

 
Note: In case bidding MSE is owned by Schedule Caste or Schedule Tribe entrepreneur or Woman 
Entrepreneur, valid documentary evidence issued by the agency who has registered the bidder as MSE 
owned by SC/ST entrepreneur/ Woman Entrepreneurs should also be enclosed. 

 
6.0 Ministry of Finance of Govt. of India, Department of Expenditure, Public procurement Division vide office 

memorandum F. No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23rd July, 2020(order-Public Procurement no.1) has 
proclaimed the insertion of Rule 144 (xi) in the General Financial Rules (GFRs), 2017 w.e.f. 23rd July, 
2020 regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with 
India on the grounds of defence of India on matters directly or indirectly related thereto including 
national security. Bidders are requested to take note of the office memorandum and submit their offers 
accordingly, wherever applicable. In this regard, bidders must submit duly sealed & signed undertaking 
as per format provided vide, “PROFORMA-1” along with the technical bid. 

 
 
 



Page 3 of 4 

 

 
 
7.0 TAX COLLECTIBLE AT SOURCE (TCS): 

 Tax Collectible at Source (TCS) applicable under the Income-tax Law and charged by the SUPPLIER shall 
also be payable by OIL along with consideration for procurement of goods/materials/ equipment. If TCS 
is collected by the SUPPLIER, a TCS certificate in prescribed Form shall be issued by the SUPPLIER to OIL 
within the statutory time limit. 
 
Payment towards applicable TCS u/s 206C (IH) of Income  Tax  Act, 1961  will be made to  the supplier 
provided they are claiming  it in their invoice and on submission of following undertaking along with the 
invoice stating that: 

 
a. TCS is applicable  on  supply  of  goods  invoiced  to  OIL  as  turnover  of  the supplier in 

previous year was more than Rs. 10 Cr. And 
b. Total supply of goods to OIL in FY …….. (As applicable) exceeds Rs. 50 Lakh and 
c. TCS as charged in the invoice has already been deposited (duly indicating the details such as 

challan No.  and date) or would  be deposited  with  Exchequer on or before the due date and 
d. TCS certificate as provided in the Income Tax Act will be issued to OIL in time. 

 
However,   Performance   Security   deposit   will   be   released   only   after the TCS certificate for the 
amount of tax collected is provided to OIL. Supplier will extend the performance bank guarantee (PBG), 
wherever required, till the receipt of TCS certificate or else the same will be forfeited to the extent of 
amount of TCS, if all other conditions of Purchase order are fulfilled. 

 
 The above payment condition is applicable only for release of TCS amount charged by supplier u/s 206C 

(I H) of Income tax Act, 1961. 
 

8.0 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bids, the Company may, for any reason, whether at 
its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective Bidder, modify the tender 
Documents through issuance of Corrigendum(s)/Addendum(s). Bidders are expected to take the 
Corrigendum(s)/ Addendum(s) into account in preparation and submission of their bid. No separate 
intimation for Corrigendum(s)/Addendum(s) published by OIL shall be sent to the Bidders. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 

 

 
 

PROFORMA - 1 
 

 
Format for Undertaking by Bidders towards compliance of office memorandum F. No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 

23rd July, 2020 (Public Procurement no. 1) issued by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of 
India 

 
 

(To be typed on the letter head of the bidder) 
 

Ref. No____________                
Date:________________  
 
        
Tender No. _________________Date:_________________  
 
 
OIL INDIA LIMITED  
MATERIALS DEPARTMENT, 
DULIAJAN, ASSAM, INDIA  
 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
 
We have read the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land 
border with India; We certify that this bidder is not from such a country or, if from such a country, has been 
registered with the Competent Authority. We hereby certify that this bidder fulfils all requirements in this regard 
and is eligible to be considered. [Where evidence of valid registration by the Competent Authority shall be 
attached.]”  
 
We also agree that, during any stage of the tender/contract agreement, in case the above information/documents 
submitted by us are found to be false, Oil India Limited has the right to immediately reject our bid/terminate 
contract at any stage and carry out further legal action on us in accordance with law.  
 
 
Yours faithfully,  
For (type name of the firm here)  
 
 
 
Signature of Authorised Signatory  
Name :  
Designation :  
Phone No.  
Place :  
Date :  
(Affix Seal of the Organization here, if applicable)  
Note : This form should be returned along with offer duly signed. 
 


	GeM-Bidding-2498271
	Technical Specs & T&C

